

29.02.2024

Pr: Sh. Alok Pandey & Sh. Shekhar Sharma, Id. Counsels for the plaintiffs.

Sh. S.K.Sharma, Id. Counsel for defendant.

Fresh *vakalatnama* on behalf of defendant filed, same is taken on record. WS on behalf of defendant filed, copy supplied.

An application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC filed on behalf of plaintiff is pending adjudication.

It is submitted by Id. Counsel for defendant that he has no objection if the said application is allowed and defendant is not having intention to create any third party interest in the suit property.

In view of the submissions made by Id. Counsel for defendant, application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC is hereby allowed and the defendant is directed not to create any third party interest in any manner in the suit property.

An application under Order VII Rule 14 read with section 151 of CPC for placing on record document, on behalf of plaintiff is filed, copy supplied.

Arguments heard.

Vide separate order application under Order VII Rule 14 read with section 151 of CPC is hereby allowed. Let document of plaintiff be taken on record. At request, copy of order be given *dasti* to plaintiff.

Put up for completion of pleadings and framing of issues on 04.04.2024.

(Pooja Jain)
ADJ-03(East)
KKD Courts-29.02.2024