

16.07.2025

Present: Mr. Shekhar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff through VC.
Mr. Prince Kumar Pal Ld. Proxy counsel for defendant.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff requests for an adjournment on the ground that he is in some personal difficulty. Request for adjournment is opposed.

Record is perused.

Matter is listed today for recording of plaintiff's evidence. Several adjournments have already been granted to the plaintiff.

On 28.03.2025, last opportunity was granted to the plaintiff for leading evidence.

Details of the personal difficulty have not been disclosed. Adjournment cannot be granted merely on asking.

A lenient view is taken and request for an adjournment is allowed though subject to the cost of Rs.5,000/- to be paid by the plaintiff to the defendant for today's adjournment.

To come up for payment of cost and subject to payment of cost, for plaintiff's evidence on 09.09.2025.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
District Judge-03
East District, KKD Courts,
Delhi, 16.07.2025